
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
SUNDAY MAY 1, 2005 � 0800 MDT 

NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 

Nationally, initial attack activity was light with 68 fires reported.  Two new large fires were 
reported, one each in the Alaska and Eastern Areas.  One large fire was contained in the Eastern 
Area.  Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Alaska and Texas. 
 
 

EASTERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

Emmons Complex WI WIS 142 100 --- 94 2 18 0 0 NR 
WIS = Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
 

 
ALASKA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES: 

 
Tracy Avenue, Alaska Division of Forestry.  A type 2 incident Management Team (Kurth) is 
assigned.  This fire is 19 miles northeast of Homer, AK burning in timber, slash, grass and 
understory.  Running, torching, and spotting were reported.   

 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN 

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC

LOST
$$$ 
CTD 

TRACY AVENUE AK KKS 1,000 NR UNK 25 3 0 3 0 123K 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OUTLOOK: 
 

...Red flag warning in effect until 9 PM ADT this evening for high wind with low humidity for 
the eastern interior of Alaska... 
 
...Fire Weather Watch in effect from 10 AM ADT Sunday morning to 9 PM ADT Sunday 
evening for high wind for the Eastern Interior of Alaska... 
  
Weather Discussion:  A cold front with showers will be moving off the East Coast with generally 
dry weather over the South.  Some showers are expected in the Great Lakes area.  In the West, 
dry weather will be the rule except for a band of moisture stretching from northern California to 
Colorado.   
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 

TOPIC OF CHOICE 
 
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

2

1

2

1

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

  

  

1

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

3

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

3

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

15 
 

6 

  

  

15

6

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

5

121

  

  

42 
 

210 

1

1

48

332

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

2

3

0

0

5

121

0

0

58 
 

216 

3

2

68

342
 
 
 
 
 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

29 
 

617 

  

  

29

617

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

23

135

12

11

5

8

  

  

54 
 

133 

27

30

121

317

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

94 
 

34 

19

22

113

56

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

0

2

0

  

  

  
 

  

17

3

21

3

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

65

2,460

1

136

9

444

  

  

57 
 

1,109 

13

1,285

145

5,434

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

2

  

  

  

  

4 
 

5 

1

0

11

7

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

6

12

2

70

2

6

2 
 

0 

  

  

12

88

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

69

4,965

20

1,202

4

1,501

2

6

111 
 

15,839 

71

655

277

24,168

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

27

2,481

5

11

13

306

1

0

29 
 

14,096 

15

1,614

90

18,508

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

423

6,958

  

  

24

1,401

18

684

4,988 
 

38,662 

336

6,828

5,789

54,533

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

154

25,660

  

  

62

4,425

6

114

11,186 
 

124,196 

355

9,563

11,763

163,958

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

761

42,659

52

1,374

121

8,155

29

810

16,554 
 

194,691 

854

20,000

18,371

267,689
 

 
 

 

Ten Year Average Fires 28,611 

Ten Year Average Acres 563,189 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

468

  

  

1

50

  

  

  
 

  

5

716

6

1,234

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

2

  
 

  

  

  

1

2

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

0

2

0

2

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

400

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

400

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

9

1,325

  

  

43 
 

2,923 

2

100

54

4,348

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

5

4,912

  

  

1 
 

560 

8

5,733

14

11,205

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

468

0

0

16

6,687

1

2

44 
 

3,483 

15

6,551

76

17,191
 
 
 
 
 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

14

3,806

74

9,328

31

1,678

1

49

  
 

  

94

8,291

214

23,152

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

188

15

478

4

18,352

15

1,217

  
 

  

90

5,136

136

25,371

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

453

4

8

3

1,307

  
 

  

51

1,889

61

3,657

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

135

23

3,179

37

5,747

1

1

12 
 

501 

121

12,922

197

22,485

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

1

11

2,376

4

711

1

12

7 
 

92 

13

1,641

37

4,833

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

1

10

2,711

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

11

2,712

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

3

631

20

20,355

2

3,210

6

12,155

  
 

  

175

40,905

206

77,256

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

26

3,525

23

6,715

69

14,205

7

145

15 
 

2,213 

80

22,385

220

49,188

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

20

17,120

  

  

260

36,253

31

4,271

573 
 

37,152 

96

23,872

980

118,668

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

34

7,180

  

  

120

64,946

35

16,044

257 
 

169,687 

929

777,782

1,375

1,035,639

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

113

32,586

170

42,885

541

147,821

100

35,201

864 
 

209,645 

1,649

894,823

3,437

1,362,961
 
 
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0
 

 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



RESOURCES STATUS:  COMMITTED RESOURCES 
 

 

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska           3     11 13
Northwest 1   7     1     5   

Northern California                     

Southern California                     
Northern Rockies                     

Eastern Great Basin                     

Western Great Basin                     
Southwest                     

Rocky Mountain                     

Eastern Area   2   18           32
Southern Area 1   3 1 1       6 1

Total 2 2 10 19 1 4 0 0 22 46
 
 
 

*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *** 


	Ten Year Average Acres

