

**INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
SUNDAY MAY 1, 2005 0800 MDT
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 1**

CURRENT SITUATION:

Nationally, initial attack activity was light with 68 fires reported. Two new large fires were reported, one each in the Alaska and Eastern Areas. One large fire was contained in the Eastern Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Alaska and Texas.

EASTERN AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
Emmons Complex	WI	WIS	142	100	---	94	2	18	0	0	NR

WIS = Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources

ALASKA AREA INCIDENTS / LARGE FIRES:

Tracy Avenue, Alaska Division of Forestry. A type 2 incident Management Team (Kurth) is assigned. This fire is 19 miles northeast of Homer, AK burning in timber, slash, grass and understory. Running, torching, and spotting were reported.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD
TRACY AVENUE	AK	KKS	1,000	NR	UNK	25	3	0	3	0	123K

OUTLOOK:

...Red flag warning in effect until 9 PM ADT this evening for high wind with low humidity for the eastern interior of Alaska...

...Fire Weather Watch in effect from 10 AM ADT Sunday morning to 9 PM ADT Sunday evening for high wind for the Eastern Interior of Alaska...

Weather Discussion: A cold front with showers will be moving off the East Coast with generally dry weather over the South. Some showers are expected in the Great Lakes area. In the West, dry weather will be the rule except for a band of moisture stretching from northern California to Colorado.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

TOPIC OF CHOICE

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES						2	2
	ACRES						1	1
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					0		0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	2						2
	ACRES	3						3
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES					15		15
	ACRES					6		6
Southern Area	FIRES			5		42	1	48
	ACRES			121		210	1	332
TOTAL	FIRES	2	0	5	0	58	3	68
	ACRES	3	0	121	0	216	2	342

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					29		29
	ACRES					617		617
Northwest	FIRES	23	12	5		54	27	121
	ACRES	135	11	8		133	30	317
Northern California	FIRES					94	19	113
	ACRES					34	22	56
Southern California	FIRES		2	2			17	21
	ACRES		0	0			3	3
Northern Rockies	FIRES	65	1	9		57	13	145
	ACRES	2,460	136	444		1,109	1,285	5,434
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		6			4	1	11
	ACRES		2			5	0	7
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6	2	2	2		12
	ACRES		12	70	6	0		88
Southwest	FIRES	69	20	4	2	111	71	277
	ACRES	4,965	1,202	1,501	6	15,839	655	24,168
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	27	5	13	1	29	15	90
	ACRES	2,481	11	306	0	14,096	1,614	18,508
Eastern Area	FIRES	423		24	18	4,988	336	5,789
	ACRES	6,958		1,401	684	38,662	6,828	54,533
Southern Area	FIRES	154		62	6	11,186	355	11,763
	ACRES	25,660		4,425	114	124,196	9,563	163,958
TOTAL	FIRES	761	52	121	29	16,554	854	18,371
	ACRES	42,659	1,374	8,155	810	194,691	20,000	267,689

Ten Year Average Fires	28,611
Ten Year Average Acres	563,189

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	0		1			5	6
	ACRES	468		50			716	1,234
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES				1			1
	ACRES				2			2
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES						0	0
	ACRES						2	2
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES			1				1
	ACRES			400				400
Eastern Area	FIRES			9		43	2	54
	ACRES			1,325		2,923	100	4,348
Southern Area	FIRES			5		1	8	14
	ACRES			4,912		560	5,733	11,205
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	16	1	44	15	76
	ACRES	468	0	6,687	2	3,483	6,551	17,191

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs	14	74	31	1		94	214
	ACRES	3,806	9,328	1,678	49		8,291	23,152
Northern California	FIREs	12	15	4	15		90	136
	ACRES	188	478	18,352	1,217		5,136	25,371
Southern California	FIREs		3	4	3		51	61
	ACRES		453	8	1,307		1,889	3,657
Northern Rockies	FIREs	3	23	37	1	12	121	197
	ACRES	135	3,179	5,747	1	501	12,922	22,485
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs	1	11	4	1	7	13	37
	ACRES	1	2,376	711	12	92	1,641	4,833
Western Great Basin	FIREs		1	10				11
	ACRES			1	2,711			2,712
Southwest	FIREs	3	20	2	6		175	206
	ACRES	631	20,355	3,210	12,155		40,905	77,256
Rocky Mountain	FIREs	26	23	69	7	15	80	220
	ACRES	3,525	6,715	14,205	145	2,213	22,385	49,188
Eastern Area	FIREs	20		260	31	573	96	980
	ACRES	17,120		36,253	4,271	37,152	23,872	118,668
Southern Area	FIREs	34		120	35	257	929	1,375
	ACRES	7,180		64,946	16,044	169,687	777,782	1,035,639
TOTAL	FIREs	113	170	541	100	864	1,649	3,437
	ACRES	32,586	42,885	147,821	35,201	209,645	894,823	1,362,961

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIREs							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIREs	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska						3			11	13
Northwest	1		7			1			5	
Northern California										
Southern California										
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest										
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area		2		18						32
Southern Area	1		3	1	1				6	1
Total	2	2	10	19	1	4	0	0	22	46

***** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *****